Pension expense 6,356,547   -   -   -   (6,356,547)

OPEB expense 87,246   -   -   -   (87,246)

Interest on long-term liabilities 135,540   -   -   -   (135,540)

Total Governmental Activities $ 44,460,738   $ 473,335   $ 9,011,351   $ -   $ (34,976,052)

General Revenues:

Taxes:

General purpose levies 10,487,943

Debt purpose levies 915,700

Unrestricted grants and contributions:

State 21,889,289

Federal 176,262

Unrestricted investment earnings 99,910

Sixteenth section 138,836

Other 1,971,630

 Total General Revenues 35,679,570

Change in Net Position 703,518

Net Position - Beginning, as originally reported (10,729,661)

Prior period adjustment 20,391

Net Position - Beginning, as restated (10,709,270)

Net Position - Ending $ (10,005,752)

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenues

PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

18

Balance Sheet Exhibit C

June 30, 2021

Other Total

General Governmental Governmental

Fund Funds Funds

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,098,151   $ 4,339,476   $ 19,437,627

Cash with fiscal agents -   48,240   48,240

Investments -   2,199,000   2,199,000

Due from other governments 671,351   668,775   1,340,126

Due from other funds 784,478   87,171   871,649

Inventories -   149,530   149,530

Total assets 16,553,980   7,492,192   24,046,172

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,997,755   $ 5,475   $ 2,003,230

Due to other funds 87,171   784,478   871,649

Total Liabilities 2,084,926   789,953   2,874,879

Fund Balances:

Nonspendable:

Inventory -   149,530   149,530

Permanent fund principal -   542,533   542,533

Restricted:

Debt service -   3,395,482   3,395,482

Grant activities -   2,472,775   2,472,775

Forestry escrow -   58,663   58,663

Unemployment benefits -   83,256   83,256

Assigned:

Capital improvements 5,068,870   -   5,068,870

Student activities 166,734   -   166,734

Unassigned 9,233,450   -   9,233,450

Total Fund Balances  14,469,054   6,702,239   21,171,293

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 16,553,980   $ 7,492,192   $ 24,046,172

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Major Funds

Governmental Funds

PETAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

19

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position Exhibit C-1

June 30, 2021

Total fund balances for governmental funds $ 21,171,293

1. Capital assets used in governmental activities are not f inancial resources and

therefore are not reported in the funds:

Land 1,640,485

Buildings 47,233,954

Building improvements 35,895

Improvement other than buildings 3,554,350

Mobile equipment 4,354,806

Furniture and equipment 2,864,119